

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT



INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, Inc., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients; YEMENI-AMERICAN MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; IRAP JOHN DOE #4; IRAP JOHN DOE #5; IRAP JANE DOE #2; MUHAMMED METEAB; MOHAMAD MASHTA; GRANNAZ AMIRJAMSHIDI; SHAPOUR SHIRANI; AFSANEH KHAZAEI; IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; IAAB JANE DOE #1; IAAB JANE DOE #3; IAAB JANE DOE #5; IAAB JOHN DOE #6; IRANIAN STUDENTS' FOUNDATION, Iranian Alliances Across Borders Affiliate at the University of Maryland College Park; EBLAL ZAKZOK; FAHED MUQBIL; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #1; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #2,

—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE MUSLIM BAR ASSOCIATIONS,
MUSLIM LAW STUDENT ASSOCIATIONS, AND CUNY-CLEAR
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

ADEEL A. MANGI
Counsel of Record
SOFIA G. SYED
ABIGAIL E. MARION*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Not admitted in this Court

DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; JOSEPH MAGUIRE, in his official capacity as Acting Director of National Intelligence; MARK A. MORGAN, in his official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in this official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT.....3
I. HAWAII DOES NOT BAR THE AMENDED CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS3
II. THE PROCLAMATION IS BASED ON DISAPPROVAL OF MUSLIMS4
III. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROCLAMATION CONFIRMS THAT IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL9
IV. THE PROCLAMATION GIVES RISE TO REASONABLE FEAR OF PERSECUTION ON THE PART OF THE MUSLIM AMERICAN COMMUNITY.....12
CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	14
<i>Emami v. Nielsen</i> , No. 3:2018-cv-01587 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2019).....	11
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 373 F.Supp.3d 650 (D. Md. 2019).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9
<i>Pars Equality Center v. Pompeo</i> , No. 3:2018-cv-07818 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2018).....	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Rugar, <i>Kellyanne Conway’s stunningly irresponsible advice: read New Zealand mosque shooter’s manifesto</i> , Vox (Mar. 18, 2019), https://www.vox.com/policy-and-politics/2019/3/18/18270881/kellyanne-conway-new-zealand-mosque-shooter-manifesto-fox-news	14
--	----

Amy B. Wang, *Trump asked for a ‘Muslim ban,’ Giuliani says—and ordered a commission to do it ‘legally,’* Wash. Post (Jan. 29, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2017/01/29/trump-asked-for-a-muslim-ban-giuliani-says-and-ordered-a-commission-to-do-it-legally/?utm_term=.84671a7

Andrew Prokop, *With Trump’s new travel order blocked and his health bill flailing, his agenda’s in tatters,* Vox (Mar. 16, 2017, 9:20 AM), <http://www.vox.com/policy-and-politics/2017/3/16/14935784/trump-achievements-accomplishments>.....7

Charles Toutant, *Bayonne Agrees to \$400,000 Settlement of Mosque Suit*, N.J. L.J. (Feb. 1, 2018, 1:33 PM), <https://www.law.com/njlawjournal/sites/njlawjournal/2018/02/01/bayonne-agrees-to-400000-settlement-of-mosque-suit>15

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017, 3:25 AM), <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/871674214356484096?lang=e>.....8

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Sept. 15, 2017, 3:54 AM), <https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/90864512614626509>5, 8

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Dec. 10, 2015, 4:49 AM), <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/>5

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Dec. 10, 2015, 5:00 AM), <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/6749>5

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Dec. 10, 2015, 5:21 PM), <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/675123192864899072>.....5

Exec. Order No. 13,769, *The President Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States*, 82 Fed Reg. 8,977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....2

Exec. Order No. 13,780, *Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States*, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)2

Fred Barbash, *Muslim ban language suddenly disappears from Trump campaign website after Spicer questioned*, Wash. Post (May 9, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/05/09/trumps-preventing-muslim-immigration-vow-disappears-from-campaign-website-after-spicer-questioned/?utm_term=.85728f2f099.....8

Glenn Kessler, *Trump’s outrageous claim that ‘thousands’ of New Jersey Muslims celebrated the 9/11 attacks*, Wash. Post (Nov. 22, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2015/11/22/donald-trumps-outrageous-claim-that-thousands-of-new-jersey-muslims-celebrated-the-911-attacks/?utm_term=.e4a2a64060d46

Jeremy Diamond, *Trump doubles down on calls for mosque surveillance*, CNN (June 15, 2016, 8:10 PM), <http://www.cnn.com/2016/06/15/politics/donald-trump-muslims-mosque-surveillance>6

Kevin Lui, *President Trump Added Three New Countries to his Travel Ban. Here’s What to Know About Them*, Time (Sept. 25, 2017), <http://time.com/4955280/donald-trump-new-travel-ban-what-to-know>.....11

Khaled A. Beydoun, *The Ban and the Borderlands Within: The Travel Ban as a Domestic War on Terror Tool*, 71 Stan. L. Rev. 251 (2019), <https://www.stanfordlawreview.org/online/the-ban-and-the-borderlands-within-the-travel-ban-as-a-domestic-war-on-terror-tool/>15

Michael Edison Hayden, *Stephen Miller’s Affinity for White Nationalism Revealed in Leaked Emails*, Southern Poverty Law Center (Nov. 12, 2019), <https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2019/11/12/stephen-millers-affinity-white-nationalism-revealed-leaked-emails>.....9

Miriam Hernandez, *Trump cites history to defend Muslim immigration ban*, ABC 7 (Dec. 9, 2015), <http://abc7.com/politics/trump-cites-history-to-defend-muslim-immigration-ban/1116396>.....7

National Iranian American Council, *Memo: A Snapshot of Visas and Waivers Over One Year of the Muslim Ban* (Apr. 10, 2019), <https://www.niacouncil.org/memo-snapshot-visas-waivers-one-year-muslim-ban/>12

New America, *Anti-Muslim Activities in the United States*, (Nov. 25, 2019), <https://www.newamerica.org/in-depth/anti-muslim-activity>14

Nick Gass, *Trump: ‘Absolutely no choice’ but to close mosques*, Politico (Nov. 18, 2015, 6:45 AM), <http://www.politico.com/story/2015/11/trump-close-mosques-216008>.....6

Pres. Proc. 9645, “Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats,” (Sept. 27, 2017)2

Press Release, Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration (Dec. 7, 2015), <https://web.archive.org/web/20151208051322/https://www.donaldjtrump.com/press-releases/donald-j.-trump-statement-on-preventing-muslim-immigration>.....6

Theodore Schleifer, *Donald Trump: ‘I Think Islam hates us,’* CNN (Mar. 10, 2016, 5:56 PM), <http://www.cnn.com/2016/03/09/politics/donald-trump-islam-hates-us>5

Vahid Niayesh, *Trump’s travel ban really was a Muslim ban, data suggests*, Wash. Post (Sept. 26, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2019/09/26/trumps-muslim-ban-really-was-muslim-ban-thats-what-data-suggest/>11

Vaughn Hillyard, *Donald Trump’s Plan for a Muslim Database Draws Comparison to Nazi Germany*, NBC News (Nov. 20, 2015, 9:27 AM), <http://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2016-election/trump-says-he-would-certainly-implement-muslim-database-n466716>6

Weiyi Cai and Simone Landon, *Attacks by White Extremists Are Growing. So Are Their Connections.*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/04/03/world/white-extremist-terrorism-christchurch.html>14
